Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey

Q1 Have you, or someone else who represents your organization,
already completed this survey?

Answered: 34  Skipped: 0

Yes I

Uncertain

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 2.94% 1
No 70.59% 24
Uncertain 26.47% 9
TOTAL

34
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SurveyMonkey

Q2 Please provide your name, the full name of your organization and
phone number or email where you can be contacted for follow-up, if

required.
Answered: 15  Skipped: 19

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Name of organization: 100.00%
Address (if applicable): 60.00%
address 0.00%
Your name: 93.33%
City/Town 0.00%
State/Province 0.00%
ZIP/Postal Code 0.00%
City/Town 0.00%
Email Address: 93.33%

80.00%

Phone Number:
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NAME OF ORGANIZATION:

Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board
Friends Of The Victoria Park Campground
The Concert Band of Cobourg

Cobourg Dragon Boat and Canoe Club
Willow Beach Field Naturalists

Cobourg Ecology Garden

Cobourg Yacht Club

Cook's School Day Care Inc

An Accessibility Advocate

Cobourg Museum Foundation

cobourg saxons rfc

YMCA Northumberland

Independent Boaters

Cobourg Day Care Inc.

cobourg horticultural society

ADDRESS (IF APPLICABLE):
1994 Fisher Drive, Peterborough, ON K9J 6X6

612 Darcy Street

P.O. Box 421. Port Hope, L1A 3Z3
53 Hope Street North

172 Queen Street

Box 862, Cobourg, ON K9A4S3
141 Orr Street, Cobourg

339 Elgin St. W Cobourg, ON
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DATE

6/28/2017 2:58 PM
6/28/2017 9:06 AM
6/27/2017 12:32 PM
6/27/2017 9:31 AM
6/26/2017 10:42 AM
6/23/2017 5:53 PM
6/21/2017 9:01 AM
6/21/2017 8:55 AM
6/20/2017 10:30 PM
6/20/2017 2:55 PM
6/20/2017 10:59 AM
6/16/2017 11:13 AM
6/16/2017 10:00 AM
6/16/2017 9:45 AM
6/9/2017 7:22 PM
DATE

6/28/2017 2:58 PM

6/27/2017 12:32 PM
6/26/2017 10:42 AM
6/21/2017 9:01 AM
6/21/2017 8:55 AM
6/20/2017 10:30 PM
6/20/2017 2:55 PM
6/16/2017 11:13 AM

15

14

12
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10

11
12
13
14

SurveyMonkey

Q3 Please describe your service club/group’s mandate.

Answered: 14  Skipped: 20

RESPONSES
Public Elementary and Secondary Education as defined in the Education Act.
To support the revitalization of our current Campground.

Provide an opportunity for musicians to rehearse and perform music either in parades, concerts or
tattoo's.

1. promoting paddling disciplines; 2. promoting physical fitness; 3. developing and operating
programs for youth, women and men; 4. fostering community spirit; 5. arranging competitions and
establishing and granting prizes, award and distinctions 6. and other complementary purposes not
inconsistent with these objectives.

to promote the enjoyment, preservation, enhancement, study of and education about the Natural
Heritage of Northumberland County. We are a charitable non-profit, with a large number of
Cobourg members who have been using the Cobourg waterfront year-round for our activities and
events for over 60 years; our primary activities are bird watching; we are interests in observing all
flora and fauna in this area.

» Demonstrating ecological gardening practices * Promoting biodiversity in wild plant gardens
Public education and enjoyment

The Cobourg Yacht Club (CYC) celebrated its 50th anniversary in 2015. CYC is a volunteer
organization with over 400 members whose main goal is to promote the safe enjoyment of boating
in and around Cobourg. CYC offers nationally-certified youth and adult “learn to sail” programs,
promotes safe boating for both power and sailing vessels, organizes dinghy and keelboat racing,
hosts visitors from other yacht clubs who use the harbour’s facilities, and brings together Cobourg
residents and guests in a wide variety of dining and social activities throughout the year. CYC’s
members constitute a key critical mass of customers for the Cobourg Marina. CYC collaborates
actively with Marina staff, the Coast Guard, first responders, other Cobourg organizations, and
town officials on any activities or matters having to do with safe boating and use of the harbour
environment. Cobourg Yacht Club was here fifty years ago, when the Department of Fisheries and
Oceans offered us a 99- year lease to give up the centre dock. Fifty years from now our objective
is to be here still, in one form or another.

not-for-profit, charitable early learning & child care service for children 3 weeks to 13 years (since
1985)

Responding as an individual, not for any particular group,

To increase an appreciation among citizens and visitors of our area's history and heritage, to help
with the development of tourism for our area, and to work with other organization with similar
objectives.

provide competitive and fun rugby to all ages
To enjoy the use of the docks and marina facilities in Cobourg harbour.
Child care

See our website:cobourggardenclub.org

51/81

DATE
6/28/2017 2:58 PM

6/28/2017 9:06 AM
6/27/2017 12:32 PM

6/27/2017 9:31 AM

6/26/2017 10:42 AM

6/23/2017 5:53 PM

6/21/2017 9:01 AM

6/21/2017 8:55 AM

6/20/2017 10:30 PM
6/20/2017 2:55 PM

6/20/2017 10:59 AM
6/16/2017 10:00 AM
6/16/2017 9:45 AM
6/9/2017 7:22 PM
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Q4 What is your primary interest in Cobourg's waterfront? (Please select
one).

Answered: 15  Skipped: 19

We are a
volunteer...

We are a
service club...

Our
organization...

Other (please

specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
We are a volunteer Cobourg-based group that uses the waterfront for its programs, activities and/or special events. 46.67% 7
We are a service club or organization that does not use the waterfront but has fundraised, or might in the future fundraise, for 0.00% 0
community waterfront projects.
Our organization has no direct interest in the waterfront at this time. 13.33% 2
Other (please specify) 40.00% 6
TOTAL 15
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 use the park & waterfront for enhanced supervised activities with the children 6/21/2017 8:55 AM
2 | want to see the beach and area made accessible for wheelchair users and others with handicaps 6/20/2017 10:30 PM
3 We often talk about the importance of the waterfront to tourism in general and to our visitor base in ~ 6/20/2017 2:55 PM

particular. We understand that what happens at the waterfront does impact us.

4 We are contracted out by the Town of Cobourg to lifeguard Victoria Beach. We also use the 6/16/2017 11:13 AM
waterfront for programs and activities.

5 Please see answer to survey question #3 6/16/2017 10:00 AM

6 Use the waterfront for day trips to park/beach 6/16/2017 9:45 AM
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Q5 Which of the following central waterfront facilities and spaces does
your organization use for its programs, activities, services or special
events? (Please check all that apply).

Answered: 7 Skipped: 27

7181
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Victoria Beach

Victoria Park

bandshell in
Victoria Park

picnic shelters
Esplanade

east pier

land-based
harbour...

water-based
harbour...

temporary,
event-specif...

permanent
parking...

west
pier/headland

west beach area

Ecology Garden

Victoria Park
Campground/C...

Rotary
Waterfront Park

Cobourg Lawn
Bowling Club

boardwalk

vendor space

none of the
above

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Victoria Beach 28.57% 2
Victoria Park 28.57% 2
bandshell in Victoria Park 14.29% 1
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Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and
Service Club Survey

picnic shelters

Esplanade

east pier

land-based harbour facilities/spaces (e.g., beach, storage, etc.)
water-based harbour amenities (e.g., boat launch ramp, water)
temporary, event-specific parking

permanent parking areas/lots

west pier/headland

west beach area

Ecology Garden

Victoria Park Campground/Cobourg Trailer Park

Rotary Waterfront Park

Cobourg Lawn Bowling Club

boardwalk

vendor space

none of the above

Total Respondents: 7

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 the open water of the harbour, which is where we do the majority of our bird watching
2 Cobourg Yacht Club buildings and storage compound

9/81

SurveyMonkey
0.00% 0
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
28.57% 2
14.29% 1
14.29% 1
0.00% 0
14.29% 1
0.00% 0
0.00% 0

DATE
6/26/2017 10:43 AM
6/21/2017 9:02 AM
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Service Club Survey

Q6 Which of the following waterfront parks and outlooks does your
organization use for its programs, activities, services or special events?
(Please check all that apply).

Answered: 5  Skipped: 29

Tracey Parkette
Monks Cove Park

Peace Park

Cedermere
Avenue Lookout

Donegan Park

Brook Road
Lookout

Lookout Point
Park

Fitzhugh
Shores Parkette

Lucas Point
Park
none of the
above
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Tracey Parkette 20.00% 1
Monks Cove Park 20.00% 1
Peace Park 20.00% 1
Cedermere Avenue Lookout 20.00% 1
Donegan Park 20.00% 1
Brook Road Lookout 20.00% 1
Lookout Point Park 20.00% 1
Fitzhugh Shores Parkette 20.00% 1
Lucas Point Park 40.00% 2
none of the above 80.00% 4
Total Respondents: 5
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

There are no responses.
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Q7 Please describe the waterfront-based programs, activities, services or
special events your organization provides to the community and/or
visitors.

Answered: 6  Skipped: 28

# RESPONSES DATE

1 N/A 6/28/2017 9:08 AM

2 Weekly Tuesday evening concerts in Victoria Park Bandshell through the months of July and 6/27/2017 12:37 PM
August

3 We provide dragon boat training, both recreational and competitive, for adults and canoe and 6/27/2017 9:55 AM

kayak training, both recreational and competitive, for adults, youth (over 7) and families. We aklso
have a paddle-all program for paddlers with either physical or cognitive disabilities. We also run a
summer youth day-camp for the months of July and August.

4 - organized natural history outings (focusing primarily on birds, but also butterflies, plants, fossils, 6/26/2017 10:52 AM
etc.) held year round - seasonal bird counts - individual club members do bird watching 365 days a
year, and report sightings to our co-ordinator for publication/data base entry - we support Bird
Studies Canada in the operation of their Motus Wildlife Tracking Station in Lucas Point Park (this
is an antenna designed to track radio-tagged birds as they migrate) - our members, affiliated with
the Ontario Federation of Ornithologists, have hosted a birding conference in Cobourg - other
clubs that are affiliated with our parent body, Ontario Nature, have birding outings yearly to
Cobourg

5 We maintain and, at times, expand the Ecology Garden on an on-going basis. We involve local 6/23/2017 6:06 PM
elementary & high schools in CEG Committee projects related to the Garden. The Garden is also
available to the community for their events e.g. - weddings, prayer walk, earth day, school '‘Canada
150" project

6 CYC offers nationally-certified youth and adult “learn to sail” programs, promotes safe boating for 6/21/2017 9:04 AM
both power and sailing vessels, organizes dinghy and keelboat racing, hosts visitors from other
yacht clubs who use the harbour’s facilities, and brings together Cobourg residents and guests in a
wide variety of dining and social activities throughout the year. CYC’s members constitute a key
critical mass of customers for the Cobourg Marina. CYC collaborates actively with Marina staff, the
Coast Guard, first responders, other Cobourg organizations, and city officials on any activities or
matters having to do with safe boating and use of the harbour environment.

11 /81



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and

Service Club Survey

SurveyMonkey

Q8 Approximately how many members/participants belonging to your
organization, or event attendees, did your organization serve in the last

three years?

Answered: 6  Skipped: 28

Number of
participants...

Number of
participants...

Number of
participants...

(]

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER

100 200 300

Number of participants/event attendees last year
Number of participants/event attendees two years ago

Number of participants/event attendees three years ago

Total Respondents: 6

# NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS/EVENT ATTENDEES LAST YEAR
1 60

500
250
150
100
400
NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS/EVENT ATTENDEES TWO YEARS AGO
60
500
250
150
100
380

- H o 0 » W N

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS/EVENT ATTENDEES THREE YEARS AGO
60

500
200
150
100
380

- * o o A O N

o g~ W N
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243

240

232

TOTAL NUMBER

500

1,460
1,440

1,390

DATE

6/28/2017 9:08 AM
6/27/2017 12:37 PM
6/27/2017 9:55 AM
6/26/2017 10:52 AM
6/23/2017 6:06 PM
6/21/2017 9:04 AM
DATE

6/28/2017 9:08 AM
6/27/2017 12:37 PM
6/27/2017 9:55 AM
6/26/2017 10:52 AM
6/23/2017 6:06 PM
6/21/2017 9:04 AM

DATE
6/28/2017 9:08 AM

6/27/2017 12:37 PM
6/27/2017 9:55 AM
6/26/2017 10:52 AM
6/23/2017 6:06 PM
6/21/2017 9:04 AM

RESPONSES
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Q9 What percentage of your participants/members/attendees lives in
each of the following areas? (Total should add to 100%. If you do not
have documented figures, please estimate).

Answered: 6  Skipped: 28

CObourg _
rert Hope -

Hamilton
Township

Alnwick/Haldima
nd

Elsewhere in

Northumberla...
Outside .
Northumberla...
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
Cobourg 69 415 6
Port Hope 13 65 5
Hamilton Township 5 24 5
Alnwick/Haldimand 5 24 5
Elsewhere in Northumberland County 4 19 5
Outside Northumberland County 9 53 6
Total Respondents: 6
# COBOURG DATE
1 65 6/28/2017 9:08 AM
2 70 6/27/2017 12:37 PM
3 90 6/27/2017 9:55 AM
4 40 6/26/2017 10:52 AM
5 70 6/23/2017 6:06 PM
6 80 6/21/2017 9:04 AM
# PORT HOPE DATE
1 10 6/27/2017 12:37 PM
2 5 6/27/2017 9:55 AM
3 35 6/26/2017 10:52 AM
4 10 6/23/2017 6:06 PM
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5 5 6/21/2017 9:04 AM
# HAMILTON TOWNSHIP DATE

1 5 6/27/2017 12:37 PM
2 2 6/27/2017 9:55 AM
3 7 6/26/2017 10:52 AM
4 5 6/23/2017 6:06 PM
5 5 6/21/2017 9:04 AM
# ALNWICK/HALDIMAND DATE

1 5 6/27/2017 12:37 PM
2 1 6/27/2017 9:55 AM
3 8 6/26/2017 10:52 AM
4 5 6/23/2017 6:06 PM
5 5 6/21/2017 9:04 AM
# ELSEWHERE IN NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY DATE

1 5 6/27/2017 12:37 PM
2 1 6/27/2017 9:55 AM
3 5 6/26/2017 10:52 AM
4 5 6/23/2017 6:06 PM
5 3 6/21/2017 9:04 AM
# OUTSIDE NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY DATE

1 35 6/28/2017 9:08 AM
2 5 6/27/2017 12:37 PM
3 1 6/27/2017 9:55 AM
4 5 6/26/2017 10:52 AM
5 5 6/23/2017 6:06 PM
6 2 6/21/2017 9:04 AM
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Q10 In a typical year, how many weeks OR days (if less than one week)
in each season does your organization use the waterfront to run its
programs, activities, services or special events (including set-up and
take-down)?

Answered: 6  Skipped: 28

Weeks

Fall

Winter

spring [

16/ 81



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey

Summer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B P2 (3 4 5 P B7 78 P Po
B @2 2
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Weeks

Fall

Winter

Spring

Summer

Days

Fall

Winter

Spring

1

0.00%
0

33.33%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

Days
Fall
Winter
Spring
Summer
0% 10%
I
2 &
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
0.00%  0.00%
0 0
0.00%  0.00%
0 0
0.00%  0.00%
0 0
2
0.00%
0
0.00%
0
0.00%
0

| B

20%

3

4

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

16.67%
1

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

30%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0

40%

5

6

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

50%

60% 70%

| B

7 8
0.00%  25.00%
0 1
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
20.00%  20.00%
1 1
0.00% 16.67%
0 1

4 5

0.00%

0

0.00%

0

0.00%

0

18 /81

80%

9
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

90% 100%

10
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0

11
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

SurveyMonkey

12
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

TOTAL

>12

75.00%
3

66.67%
2

60.00%
3

66.67%
4

TC
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Summer 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Q11 Your peak season is that time period from the previous Question,
during which you operate the most weeks or days. For a typical
program/activity week or days in your peak season, please indicate below
the approximate hours you use the waterfront on each day for programs,
activities, services or special events (including set-up and take-down).

Answered: 3 Skipped: 31

morning

Saturday

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday
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Friday
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
C LN CENCENE TR LN DA R

afternoon

Saturday

Sunday

Monday I
Tuescay I
Wednesday [

Thursday I
21/81



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey

Friday I

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B B2 3 B4 @5 B Bs

evening

Saturdy |

Sunday

onday [

Tuescay [

Wednesday
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morning

Saturday

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

afternoon

Saturday

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

evening

Saturday

Thursday

Friday

0%

.1

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

10%

.2

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

20%

3

0.00%

0

30%

40% 50%

4 . 5 . 6
4
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
0.00% 100.00%
0 1
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
4
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
0.00% 50.00%
0 1
0.00% 50.00%
0 1
0.00% 50.00%
0 1
0.00% 50.00%
0 1
0.00% 50.00%
0 1
4
0.00% 100.00%
0 1

23/ 81

70%

(R

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0

80% 90% 100%

>6
100.00% 0.00%
1 0
0.00% 0.00%
0 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0

>6

100.00% 0.00%
1 0
100.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0
50.00% 0.00%
1 0

>6
0.00% 0.00%
0 0

SurveyMonkey

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL
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Sunday 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Monday 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
Tuesday 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
Wednesday 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Thursday 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00%

0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2
Friday 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
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SurveyMonkey

Q12 Please describe improvements to the waterfront facilities/spaces you

currently use that would make them better suited to your program, activity

or special event requirements (each of the facilities, spaces and/or parks
should also be indicated as used in the foregoing questions).

ANSWER CHOICES

Facility #1 name/location:

Required improvements:

Facility #2 name/location:

Required improvements:

Facility #3 name/location:

Required improvements:

Facility #4 name/location:

Required improvements:

Facility #5 name/location:

Required improvements:

Answered: 6

Skipped: 28

RESPONSES
100.00%

100.00%

50.00%

50.00%

50.00%

50.00%

33.33%

33.33%

33.33%

33.33%

H o o b O DN

T o O A O DN -

H O w N

H O w N

FACILITY #1 NAME/LOCATION:
VPC

Vic Park Bandshell

Boat Storage

West Headland

West Beach

Marina

REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS:

Paving of the circle/increasing fees by 25-35%/upgrading of sewer system/ planned useage in off
season such as public rink, warming huts for walkers, sale of hot drinks, etc. Or possibly use the
park for storage of RV's.

Upgrading and fire protection

Ability to store boats year-round, not just for spring/summer months
see 10 years of documentation as provided for project

Crowd management during events such as firework displays
Upgrade services, add more slips, add travel lift etc.

FACILITY #2 NAME/LOCATION:

West Harbour

West Beach

Working waterfront

REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS:

We want open water preserved (see extensive document as provided to Cobourg previously)
"Don't tread on me" signage to identify sensitive vegetation
Design for all users to coexist in a working waterfront

FACILITY #3 NAME/LOCATION:

25/ 81

DATE

6/28/2017 9:12 AM
6/27/2017 12:39 PM
6/27/2017 9:58 AM
6/26/2017 10:59 AM
6/23/2017 6:16 PM
6/21/2017 9:19 AM
DATE

6/28/2017 9:12 AM

6/27/2017 12:39 PM
6/27/2017 9:58 AM
6/26/2017 10:59 AM
6/23/2017 6:16 PM
6/21/2017 9:19 AM
DATE

6/26/2017 10:59 AM
6/23/2017 6:16 PM
6/21/2017 9:19 AM
DATE

6/26/2017 10:59 AM
6/23/2017 6:16 PM
6/21/2017 9:19 AM
DATE
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1

H N *= N H W N H O Ow N

HON

West Beach

West Beach

CYC clubhouse

REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS:

We want to preserve and enhance the native vegetation/habitat on the beach
Groomed pathways

Upgrade for AODA compliance

FACILITY #4 NAME/LOCATION:

Peace Park

Beach along inner harbour

REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS:

probably the only location with sufficient space for a nature centre
Add trails, accessible floating dock, travel lift, parking

FACILITY #5 NAME/LOCATION:

Lucas Point Park
Central waterfront parking

REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS:

butterfly garden, more native shrubs, viewing area

Members need parking close to their boats during the season
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6/26/2017 10:59 AM
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SurveyMonkey

Q13 Please describe new waterfront facilities/spaces or amenities that
your organization would use, if provided, to further develop and/or grow
your programs, activities, services, special events and your preferred
locations for these (e.g., shade structures, washrooms, changerooms,
storage, etc.)

Answered: 4  Skipped: 30

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Type of facility: 100.00% 4
Preferred location: 100.00% 4
Type of facility: 100.00% 4
Preferred location: 100.00% 4
Type of facility: 75.00% 3
Preferred location: 75.00% 3
Type of facility: 75.00% 3
Preferred location: 75.00% 3
Type of facility: 75.00% 3
Preferred location: 75.00% 3
# TYPE OF FACILITY: DATE

1 permeable pathway for safer access to water rather than having kids walk through parking lot 6/27/2017 9:58 AM

2 gazebo 6/26/2017 10:59 AM

3 Shaded benches 6/23/2017 6:16 PM

4 Working waterfront 6/21/2017 9:19 AM

# PREFERRED LOCATION: DATE

A w0 N

H A 0N

T b~ 0N

between storage compound and west side of Basin

end of west headland

West Beach & Meadow

Redesign waterfront from Hibernia Street to and including the East Pier to optimize fully accessible

working waterfront.

TYPE OF FACILITY:

Shared building for off-water training

limestone pedestrian path
Washrooms

Travel lift

PREFERRED LOCATION:
near storage compound
west headland

West Beach area

Near boat launch ramp

TYPE OF FACILITY:

circular board walk with benches
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6/21/2017 9:19 AM

DATE

6/27/2017 9:58 AM
6/26/2017 10:59 AM
6/23/2017 6:16 PM
6/21/2017 9:19 AM
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2 Extend accessible path to Durham St. 6/23/2017 6:16 PM
3 More and better organized parking 6/21/2017 9:19 AM
# PREFERRED LOCATION: DATE

1 west beach 6/26/2017 10:59 AM
2 Ecology Garden 6/23/2017 6:16 PM
3 Along the waterfront 6/21/2017 9:19 AM
# TYPE OF FACILITY: DATE

1 extension of ecology garden 6/26/2017 10:59 AM
2 Coffee shop 6/23/2017 6:16 PM
3 Additional docks 6/21/2017 9:19 AM
# PREFERRED LOCATION: DATE

1 west beach 6/26/2017 10:59 AM
2 Base of Hibernia St. 6/23/2017 6:16 PM
3 Extending from the west side of the central pier, but must accomodate navigable water for boat 6/21/2017 9:19 AM

launch, travel lift and recreational boating.

# TYPE OF FACILITY: DATE

1 butterfly garden 6/26/2017 10:59 AM
2 Interpretive Center & bird blind 6/23/2017 6:16 PM
3 Accessible beach and dock feature 6/21/2017 9:19 AM
# PREFERRED LOCATION: DATE

1 Lucas Point 6/26/2017 10:59 AM
2 West Headland 6/23/2017 6:16 PM
3 Near the dinghy compound 6/21/2017 9:19 AM
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Q14 We are interested in your views concerning financial support for
improvements to Cobourg's waterfront. Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with the following statements.

Answered: 6  Skipped: 28

We would start
paying/would...

We would
contribute a...

We would help
with...

We would be

willing to...
(0] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
AGREE NEUTRAL DISAGREE UNCERTAIN TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

We would start paying/would pay higher user fees/rent to 33.33% 16.67% 16.67% 33.33%
improve the quality of the facilities, spaces, amenities we 2 1 1 2 6 2.50
use
We would contribute a percentage of capital costs to 16.67% 33.33% 16.67% 33.33%
developing new facilities, spaces, amenities for our use 1 2 1 2 6 2.67
We would help with fundraising activities for facility, 66.67% 16.67% 0.00% 16.67%
space, amenity improvements 4 1 0 1 6 1.67
We would be willing to collaborate with others to support 83.33% 0.00% 0.00% 16.67%
improved services for waterfront users 5 0 0 1 6 1.50
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Q15 Has your group contributed to waterfront projects in Cobourg in the
past?

Answered: 13 Skipped: 21

yes

no

uncertain

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

yes 30.77% 4
no 30.77% 4
uncertain 38.46% 5
TOTAL 13
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Q16 If yes, please describe your group's past involvement in these
projects.

Answered: 4  Skipped: 30

# RESPONSES DATE
1 Waterfront Festival 6/27/2017 12:39 PM
2 we have given feedback about development of the waterfront and the Parks Master Plan over 6/26/2017 11:00 AM

many years; we maintain a database of bird sightings at the Cobourg Harbour for over 60+ years;
we have provided feedback on signage about feeding the birds; Clive Goodwin has provided
content for interpretive signage; we have provided countless documents to the town and its
consultants; a number of our members have participated in various town committees over the
years, etc.; Margaret Bain has published a guidebook to the flora and fauna of Cobourg Harbour,
etc.

3 CYC offers nationally-certified youth and adult “learn to sail” programs, promotes safe boating for 6/21/2017 9:22 AM
both power and sailing vessels, organizes dinghy and keelboat racing, hosts visitors from other
yacht clubs who use the harbour’s facilities, and brings together Cobourg residents and guests in a
wide variety of dining and social activities throughout the year. CYC’s members constitute a key
critical mass of customers for the Cobourg Marina. CYC collaborates actively with Marina staff, the
Coast Guard, first responders, other Cobourg organizations, and city officials on any activities or
matters having to do with safe boating and use of the harbour environment. CYC members
coordinate and facilitate the lift in and lift out of member and non-members boats in the spring and
of each season.

4 Part of planning for the original dock and marina development three years ago. 6/16/2017 10:01 AM
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Q17 Would your group be interested in contributing to future waterfront
projects in Cobourg?

Answered: 13 Skipped: 21

"~ _
" .

uncertain

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

yes 53.85% 7
no 7.69% 1
uncertain 38.46% 5
TOTAL 13
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Q18 If yes, please indicate the ways in which you would like to contribute
to the implementation of the final plan. (please check all that apply):

Answered: 7 Skipped: 27

fundraising in
partnership...
fundraising as
adistinct...

providing
services in...

general
financial...

financial
contribution...

taking
'ownership’ ...
Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
fundraising in partnership with other organizations 14.29% 1
fundraising as a distinct organization 0.00% 0
providing services in kind 14.29% 1
general financial contributions 0.00% 0
financial contributions to a specific project or projects 0.00% 0
taking 'ownership' of a specific project (e.g., including labour, maintenance, etc.) 14.29% 1
Other (please specify) 57.14% 4
TOTAL 7
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 This menu does not allow checking more than one option. We would be happy to fundraise in 6/27/2017 10:01 AM

partnership with other organizations and provide services in kind; we already do pay rent for both
a marina slip and for boat storage, so do not feel we should pay any more since we are already
paying for services.

2 We would certainly consider supporting specific projects that further our club goals either through 6/26/2017 11:02 AM
fundraising or stewardship

3 All of the above! 6/21/2017 9:23 AM

4 | don't want to go "back" and redo the whole survey so far. | said we had not contributed to the 6/20/2017 2:59 PM

Waterfront. That is incorrect as we provided the Ore Car and will be providing programming on
Iron Ore Car Day in July. We might well be interested in participating in events in the future.
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Q19 If you indicated providing services in kind as a possible contribution
in the previous question, what types of services could your organization
provide?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 33

# RESPONSES DATE
Public Concerts and Parades 6/27/2017 12:40 PM
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Q20 Although no decisions have yet been made on future waterfront
projects, if you indicated interest in supporting a specific project or
projects, does your group have any in mind at this time?

Answered: 7 Skipped: 27

"~ _

no

uncertain

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

yes 57.14% 4
no 28.57% 2
uncertain 14.29% 1
TOTAL 7
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Q21 If you answered yes to the previous question, please note the project

or project(s) to you would like to support:

Answered: 4  Skipped: 30

# RESPONSES

1 Improvements to our current Campground

2 A new shared building at the Basin area for use by all users ( Sailing, naturalists, etc.)

3 - preservation of the open water in the harbour - re-naturalization of the west Headland - gazebo at

end of west headland - limestone pedestrian path along west headland - circular boardwalk for
west beach - extension of Ecology garden - creation of butterfly garden in Lucas Point

4 Supporting the Town of Cobourg's upgrading of the harbour into a safe, accessible, responsible
and viable working waterfront. This will entail trails, parking, improved circulation, a travel lift, boat
storage, a boat cleaning area etc. All boaters will enjoy improved access to the harbour and lake.

36 /81

DATE

6/28/2017 9:13 AM
6/27/2017 10:02 AM
6/26/2017 11:04 AM

6/21/2017 9:26 AM



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey

Q22 Please indicate which one of the following statements best reflects
your opinion on what is needed in the way of waterfront improvements.

Answered: 13 Skipped: 21

Minor
improvements...

Major
improvements...

No
improvement/...

Other than
basic repair...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Minor improvements are required to restore/upgrade existing infrastructure and make it more usable (e.g., more shade 61.54% 8
structures, services in Victoria Park to support special events, additional wash/changerooms, improved signage, etc.)

Major improvements are required to enhance connections and functioning of spaces along the waterfront and between the 30.77% 4
waterfront and downtown (e.g., redevelopment of east pier as a focal point for the waterfront, access to lighthouse and

breakwater, connecting north-south pathways, cycling lanes, providing/enhancing north-south vistas/viewsheds,

accommodating various uses of the harbour).

No improvement/additions to waterfront infrastructure are required but the Town needs to deal with issues around levels of 0.00% 0
use (e.g., crowds, parking, garbage, noise, by-law enforcement, etc.)

N

Other than basic repairs and regular maintenance to existing infrastructure, no improvements to the waterfront are required. 7.69%
TOTAL 13
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Q23 If you indicated 'basic repairs and regular maintenance only to
existing infrastructure' in the preceding question, why do you think there
is no need for more extensive improvements/additions? (Please check all
that apply).

Answered: 2 Skipped: 32

Additional
waterfront...

We should be
limiting or...

There are no
other...

Providing
additional...

The Town needs
to focus on...

specify)

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Additional waterfront infrastructure would be too expensive to build and/or operate. 0.00% 0
We should be limiting or reducing the use of the waterfront by visitors/tourists as it is already too busy. 50.00% 1
There are no other facilities or amenities that we would used if they were provided. 0.00% 0
Providing additional waterfront infrastructure may cause property taxes to increase. 0.00% 0
The Town needs to focus on other spending priorities. 0.00% 0
Other (please specify) 50.00% 1
Total Respondents: 2

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 | do not feel | can comment on the waterfront beyond the use of the basin for our club. 6/27/2017 10:03 AM
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Q24 Victoria Park Campground/Cobourg Trailer Park: Statement of
FactsVictoria Park Campground is a 3.8 acre parcel of property located at
138 Division St. The park is bordered by Division St. to the east, Victoria
Park Beach to the south, Victoria Park to the west, and mixed use
residential and commercial development and Centennial Pool to the
north. The park consists of 71 serviced R/V sites and 5 unserviced tent
sites. There is an on-site sanitary disposal station.In 2016 the
campground generated in excess of $279,000 in revenues and payed out
over $107,000 in expenditures. The majority of expenditures are paid to
local individuals and businesses. This means the campground generated
a surplus in excess of $172,000, of which $20,000 was transferred to a
reserve fund for future capital expenses for the campground and
$152,000 was used to help offset general tax levies.Please indicate your
level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1
to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree’,
and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also
provided.

Answered: 13 Skipped: 21

No changes
should be ma...

Land should be
made availab...

The campground
should remai...
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The space
should be...

Make the
property...

Consideration
should be gi...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. no opinion/don't know .1 disagree 2 neither agree nor disagree
. 3 agree

NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL

OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE AGREE

KNOW NOR

DISAGREE
No changes should be made to the trailer park. 36.36% 18.18% 27.27% 18.18%
4 2 3 2 11
Land should be made available for development of a waterfront 25.00% 66.67% 8.33% 0.00%
hotel. 3 8 1 0 12
The campground should remain in its present use as a trailer park 33.33% 8.33% 25.00% 33.33%
with capital upgrades (e.g., electrical supply, services building, 4 1 3 4 12
aesthetic improvements, etc.)
The space should be converted to a day use/picnic area and 25.00% 41.67% 25.00% 8.33%
special event space to alleviate the pressure on Victoria Park. 3 5 3 1 12
Make the property available for needed community facilities (e.g., 36.36% 36.36% 27.27% 0.00%
cultural centre, art gallery, etc.). 4 4 3 0 11
Consideration should be given to extending the campground's 36.36% 9.09% 36.36% 18.18%
season by providing rental cabins. 4 1 4 2 11
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
| do not feel it is appropriate to comment on this for the club 6/27/2017 10:04 AM
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2 CYC has not asked our membership to comment about the campground. We support a "working
waterfront” and the campground if it enhances same.

3 Park could be up-graded with sewage connections at all sites, proper handicapped washrooms
with acccessible showers, paved, smooth interior pathways and we could host clubs like the
handicapppedtravelclub.com - visit their web site.
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Q25 Cobourg Marina: Statement of FactsCobourg Marina is located at
103 Third St. The marina consists of a 4,500 sq. ft. administration building
with washroom and shower facilities. The 218 boat slips occupy the
northeast section of the harbour. The harbour is bordered by
approximately 2,190 linear ft. of seawall, 1,240 linear ft. of breakwater
and a 650 ft. west headland. Additional marina facilities include a single
lane boat launch ramp, 185 ft. fuel dock with gasoline and diesel fuel
storage and dispensing facilities as well as a sanitary pumpout station.
The two underground fuel storage tanks have a combined storage
capacity of 25,000 litres. Boat storage is located in a secure 1.12 acre
compound at the south end of Hibernia St. and can accommodate 65 to
70 boats. The marina currently occupies approximately 27% of the total
harbour area. In 2016 the marina generated in excess of $676,000 in
revenues and payed more than $631,000 in expenditures. The
expenditures included harbour maintenance costs that were not related to
marina operations. The majority of these expenditures are paid to local
individuals and businesses. This means the marina generated a surplus
of more than $45,000, which was deposited into a marina reserve fund.
These funds are used to fund capital expenses relating to the marina as
well as the harbour. Cobourg harbour is strategically located for both
tourism and utilitarian purposes. Tourism benefits from short or long stays
by visitors who take advantage of proximity to the downtown core and its
services. From a utilitarian perspective, it provides the only harbour of
safe refuge between Whitby and Presquile Bay, a distance of 60 nautical
miles, and was selected to support a permanent coast guard station.
Regardless of marina responsibilities, a minimum level of service would
still be required to provide this emergency function.Please indicate your
level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1
to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree’,
and 3 meaning 'agree." An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also
provided.

Answered: 13 Skipped: 21

No changes
should be ma...
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An active
harbour is...

Cobourg should
investin, a...

The Town
should maint...

Coburg should
reduce marin...

Boat storage
capacity sho...

To the extent
possible,...
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The Town
should...

There is
potential to...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. no opinion/don't know .1 disagree . 2 neither agree nor disagree

. 3 agree

NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL

OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE AGREE

KNOW NOR

DISAGREE
No changes should be made to the marina. 33.33% 25.00% 16.67%  25.00%
4 3 2 3 12
An active harbour is important to the successful development of the 23.08% 7.69% 0.00%  69.23%
waterfront. 3 1 0 9 13
Cobourg should invest in, and grow, its marina business (e.g., boat 30.77% 30.77% 7.69%  30.77%
liting, storage, cleaning/maintenance/repairs, etc.). 4 4 1 4 13
The Town should maintain existing marina service level, including 30.77% 30.77% 7.69%  30.77%
boat storage, with minor improvements/upgrades. 4 4 1 4 13
Coburg should reduce marina service and discontinue boat storage. 23.08% 61.54% 7.69% 7.69%
3 8 1 1 13

Boat storage capacity should be increased to accommodate 33.33% 25.00% 25.00% 16.67%
demand. 4 3 3 2 12
To the extent possible, increased boat storage should be located 30.77% 7.69% 15.38%  46.15%
away from the waterfront to an inland site. 4 1 2 6 13
The Town should facilitate investment in the marina if revenues 30.77% 23.08% 23.08%  23.08%
generated as a result are used to finance improvements 4 3 3 3 13
to/maintenance of the harbour and the waterfront for other
uses/users.
There is potential to address the organization and scheduling of 38.46% 7.69% 23.08%  30.77%
various uses of the harbour to minimize current competition/conflicts 5 1 3 4 13
and improve access for all (e.g., non-motorized watercraft, SUPs,
power boats, fishers, etc.)
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
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1 It is important to develop the basin/marina area for all users, not just large boats. This means 6/27/2017 10:10 AM
welcoming passive boaters (dragon boats, canoes, kayaks, Stand-up paddler boards, small
sailboats, etc.) We would support the marina expanding its services to large boats within its
present footprint to the east of the Centre pier. WE DO NOT support any development of slips to
the west of the Centre pier. This incursion would end in the collapse of our club, since there would
be not enough safe space to train in. We want to see a vibrant marina but not at the expense of all
other watercraft excepting large boats that need slips.

2 What is a SUP 6/26/2017 11:07 AM

3 CYC supports the Town of Cobourg's development and operation of a working waterfront to take 6/21/2017 9:33 AM
full advantage of the protected harbour.
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Q26 East Pier: Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the
following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2
meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option
for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.

Answered: 12 Skipped: 22
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No changes
should be ma...

Capitalize on
the sports...

The pier
should be...

Access to the
end of the p...

With the
exception of...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

. no opinion/don't know .1 disagree [ 2 neither agree nor disagree
()3 agree
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NO 1 2NEITHER 3 TOTAL
OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE AGREE
KNOW NOR
DISAGREE
No changes should be made to the east pier. 16.67% 33.33% 50.00% 0.00%
2 4 6 0 12
Capitalize on the sports fishing industry by providing infrastructure 33.33% 16.67% 41.67% 8.33%
necessary to support a charter fishing/tour boat base of operations 4 2 5 1 12
along the east pier.
The pier should be upgraded and developed into a feature space 27.27% 0.00% 18.18%  54.55%
that is pedestrian and vehicle-friendly and can accommodate 3 0 2 6 11
special events, entertainment, services for users, etc.
Access to the end of the pier and the lighthouse should be part of 25.00% 16.67% 16.67% 41.67%
improvement plans. 3 2 2 5 12
With the exception of access for emergency vehicles and those 16.67% 25.00% 16.67% 41.67%
needed for special events and to facilitate accessibility, the pier 2 3 2 5 12
should be a pedestrian-only space.
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Again, this area is beyond the interest area of the club. 6/27/2017 10:12 AM
2 Currently, the Town of Cobourg and CYC utilize the east pier for two lift in and one lift out operation ~ 6/21/2017 9:39 AM
each year. This will continue until the working waterfront with travel lift is implemented.
3 modified point above: The pier should be upgraded and developed into a feature space that is 6/21/2017 9:14 AM
pedestrian friendly and can accommodate special events, entertainment, services for users, etc.
4 Agreeing to both 3 and 5 means that | agree with 3 but not making it vehicle friendly except as 6/20/2017 3:17 PM
noted in 5
5 There is no disagree in this question. Fire the person who proofread it. 6/9/2017 7:31 PM
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Q27 West Headland: Due to its configuration and reach into the Lake, the
west headland presents significant opportunities to improve access to the
water and for users to enjoy amazing site lines/viewing opportunities in all
directions from this vantage point out in Lake Ontario. Please indicate
your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale
of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor
disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is
also provided.

Answered: 13 Skipped: 21
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No changes
should be ma...

The west
headland sho...

The west
headland and...

Access to the
west headlan...

The west
headland sho...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. no opinion/don't know .1 disagree [ 2 neither agree nor disagree
()3 agree
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NO 1 2NEITHER 3 TOTAL

OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE AGREE

KNOW NOR

DISAGREE
No changes should be made to this area. 33.33% 41.67% 16.67% 8.33%
4 5 2 1 12

The west headland should be better connected to the west beach 30.77% 7.69% 0.00% 61.54%
via pathways. 4 1 0 8 13
The west headland and beach should comprise non-manicured, 30.77% 0.00% 0.00%  69.23%
natural vegetation. 4 0 0 9 13
Access to the west headland should be restricted to pedestrians and 23.08% 7.69% 0.00% 69.23%
cyclists (with the exception of emergency vehicles and facilitating 3 1 0 9 13
accessibility) via a series of networked, accessible natural
trails/pathways.
The west headland should provide integrated features and 30.77% 7.69% 23.08% 38.46%
amenities for a variety of uses (e.g., picnic shelters, overlooks, 4 1 3 5 13
boardwalk, fishing nodes, seating areas, social gathering spaces,
etc.)
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 please see our detailed & lengthy submissions that have been provided to the town on this issue 6/26/2017 11:10 AM
2 The western area of the harbour as been allowed to silt in, resulting in reduced water depth and 6/21/2017 9:39 AM

draft for vessels. The working waterfront concept requires safe, navigable water which could
necessitate some dredging along the inner (east) side of the west headland.

3 I'm hoping that all of 2-5 are possible! 6/20/2017 3:17 PM
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Q28 West Beach: Please indicate your level of agreement with each of
the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2
meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option
for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.

Answered: 12 Skipped: 22

52/ 81



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey
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NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL

OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE NOR AGREE

KNOW DISAGREE
No changes should be made to this area. 33.33% 25.00% 16.67%  25.00%

4 3 2 3 12

The west beach should be better connected to the west 36.36% 9.09% 9.09%  45.45%
headland via pathways. 4 1 1 5 11
The west beach should comprise a naturalized area with 27.27% 9.09% 0.00%  63.64%
accessible multi-use pathways throughout. 3 1 0 7 11
Active, non-motorized water uses should be accommodated 45.45% 18.18% 0.00%  36.36%
along the west beach (e.g., launches, docks, swim areas). 5 2 0 4 11
The concept of the Ecology Garden should be extended to 36.36% 0.00% 0.00%  63.64%
other planted areas of the west beach. 4 0 0 7 11
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 No comment, since this area is outside the interest-area of the club. 6/27/2017 10:12 AM
2 we suggest a circular boardwalk with seating for viewing 6/26/2017 11:10 AM
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Q29 Victoria Park: Victoria Park is the centre piece of Cobourg's park
system. What happens here is what draws people to the beauty of the
waterfront, and to the adjacent downtown and its businesses. Please
indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on
a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor
disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is
also provided.

Answered: 12 Skipped: 22
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NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL

OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE NOR  AGREE

KNOW DISAGREE
No changes should be made to the park's current function/use. 25.00% 25.00% 33.33%  16.67%

3 3 4 2 12
The park's function as a special event venue should be 16.67% 41.67% 33.33% 8.33%
expanded. 2 5 4 1 12
The park's function as a special event venue should be retained 16.67% 16.67% 25.00%  41.67%
at the current level. 2 2 3 5 12
The park's function as a special event venue should be reduced. 8.33% 66.67% 16.67% 8.33%
1 8 2 1 12
Features and amenities that facilitate access by various users 8.33% 16.67% 16.67%  58.33%
should be provided or enhanced (e.g., families, children, 1 2 2 7 12
disabled, seniors, etc.)
Different types of events/festivities should be hosted (e.g., art 16.67% 16.67% 33.33%  33.33%
shows, wine tasting, gourmet food shows, etc.) 2 2 4 4 12
Ways of simultaneously accommodating events, event-goers, 16.67% 16.67% 16.67%  50.00%
and users of other areas of the park are needed. 2 2 2 6 12
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
no comment, since this area is outside the interest-area of the club. 6/27/2017 10:12 AM

2 CYC has not canvassed our members about Victoria Park. However, in supporting the working 6/21/2017 9:42 AM

waterfront, we support the Town of Cobourg's tourism objectives that ensure a sustainable and
comfortable level of activity in Victoria Park and along the waterfront.
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3 Don't move the Bandshell 6/20/2017 10:41 PM
4 Should return the Chritmas lights to this area 6/16/2017 9:56 AM
5 Keep it a park and improve flower beds and level the bick paths Which are uneven. 6/9/2017 7:33 PM

57/ 81



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey

Q30 Donegan Park is an important park in the Town's park system. It
includes a baseball diamond and soccer pitch. The 2013 Parks Master
Plan proposed to upgrade the park to a premier facility. Please indicate

your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale
of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor
disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is
also provided.

Answered: 11 Skipped: 23
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New entry
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0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. no opinion/don't know .1 disagree . 2 neither agree nor disagree

()3 agree

NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL

OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE NOR AGREE

KNOW DISAGREE
No changes should be made to Donegan Park. 36.36% 18.18% 45.45% 0.00%

4 2 5 0 11
The baseball diamond should be improved with enhanced 30.00% 0.00% 40.00%  30.00%
spectator facilities developed in a traditional heritage "ball park" 3 0 4 3 10
style.
The existing softball diamond should be removed and replaced 50.00% 10.00% 40.00% 0.00%
with a new baseball diamond. 5 1 4 0 10
The existing skatepark should be relocated to Lions 40.00% 10.00% 50.00% 0.00%
Park/Cobourg Community Centre. 4 1 5 0 10
New entry features should be provided to announce arrival to 44.44% 0.00% 55.56% 0.00%
the park along D'Arcy Street at Lakeshore Drive and Bay Street. 4 0 5 0 9
Internal pathways to connect on site facilities should be 30.00% 10.00% 40.00%  20.00%
developed. 3 1 4 2 10
Existing washrooms/concession building and adjacent 30.00% 0.00% 30.00%  40.00%
patio/picnic areas should be improved to better accommodate 3 0 3 4 10
park users.
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
no comments, since this area is outside the interest area of the club. 6/27/2017 10:12 AM

2 CYC has not canvassed our members about the park. 6/21/2017 9:43 AM
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Q31 Fitzhugh Shores Parkette provides a connection to the waterfront
from East House Crescent. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a
number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of agreement with
each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning
'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.’
An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.

Answered: 11 Skipped: 23

60 / 81



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey

No changes
should be ma...

Entrance to
the parkette...

Parkette
pathway need...

Provide an
enhanced...

Planting
enhancements...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. no opinion/don't know .1 disagree [ 2 neither agree nor disagree
()3 agree

61/81



Town of Cobourg Waterfront User Needs and Detailed Design Plan User Group and SurveyMonkey
Service Club Survey

NO OPINION/DON'T 1 2 NEITHER AGREE NOR 3 TOTAL
KNOW DISAGREE DISAGREE AGREE
No changes should be made to Fitzhugh 45.45% 9.09% 45.45% 0.00%
Shores Parkette. 5 1 5 0 11
Entrance to the parkette should be 50.00% 10.00% 40.00% 0.00%
enhanced. 5 1 4 0 10
Parkette pathway needs improvements. 40.00% 0.00% 40.00% 20.00%
4 0 4 2 10
Provide an enhanced seating area with 40.00% 0.00% 50.00% 10.00%
views of the Lake. 4 0 5 1 10
Planting enhancements are needed. 50.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00%
5 0 5 0 10
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 no comment 6/27/2017 10:12 AM
2 CYC has not canvassed our members about the park. 6/21/2017 9:43 AM
3 Never been there 6/9/2017 7:36 PM
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Q32 Lookout Point Park is located at the foot of Coverdale Avenue. The
2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please
indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on
a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor
disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is
also provided.

Answered: 11 Skipped: 23
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rlanuing —
enhancements...

Opportunities

to connect...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
. no opinion/don’'t know .1 disagree 2 neither agree nor disagree
3 agree
NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL
OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE NOR AGREE
KNOW DISAGREE
No changes should be made to Lookout Point Park. 36.36% 18.18% 45.45% 0.00%
4 2 5 0 11
Entrance to the park should be enhanced. 40.00% 10.00% 50.00% 0.00%
4 1 5 0 10
Park pathway is needed to link to a seating area. 30.00% 10.00% 40.00%  20.00%
3 1 4 2 10
Stairs should be provided to access the Lake. 30.00% 10.00% 30.00% 30.00%
3 1 3 3 10
Planting enhancements are needed. 40.00% 10.00% 40.00%  10.00%
4 1 4 1 10
Opportunities to connect along the Lake to Fitzhugh Shores 30.00% 0.00% 50.00%  20.00%
Park and Lucas Point Park should be investigated. 3 0 5 2 10
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 no comment 6/27/2017 10:12 AM
2 CYC has not canvassed our members about the park. 6/21/2017 9:43 AM
3 never been there 6/9/2017 7:36 PM
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Q33 Lucas Point Park, located at 545 Willmott Street, is proposed to be a
premier nature park and prime destination in the Town. The 2013 Parks
Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your
level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1
to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree’,

and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also
provided.

Answered: 11 Skipped: 23
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NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL
OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE NOR AGREE
KNOW DISAGREE
No changes should be made to Lucas Point Park. 54.55% 18.18% 27.27% 0.00%
6 2 3 0 11
The potential to provide an outdoor education centre with 40.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
interpretive program and outdoor classroom should be 4 2 2 2 10
investigated.
Themed nature trails should be developed. 50.00% 0.00% 30.00%  20.00%
5 0 3 2 10
Additional tree planting should be undertaken to create an 50.00% 0.00% 20.00%  30.00%
arboretum of native trees. 5 0 2 3 10
Investigate the potential for an easement across Sabic 40.00% 0.00% 30.00%  30.00%
Innovative Plastics property to extend waterfront trail. 4 0 3 3 10
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 no comment 6/27/2017 10:13 AM
2 good location for a butterfly garden; plant more native shrubs; provide a viewing area over the lake ~ 6/26/2017 11:12 AM
3 CYC has not canvassed our members about the park. 6/21/2017 9:44 AM
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Q34 Monk's Cove Park is located at 121 Burnham Street. The 2013
Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate
your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale

of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor
disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know"' is
also provided.

Answered: 11 Skipped: 23
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NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL
OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE NOR AGREE
KNOW DISAGREE
No changes should be made to Monk's Cove Park. 45.45% 27.27% 27.27% 0.00%
5 3 3 0 11
A multi-use trail should be developed along the top of the 40.00% 0.00% 20.00%  40.00%
slope with seating areas overlooking the Lake. 4 0 2 4 10
Interpretive panels integrated with the seating areas should 40.00% 10.00% 20.00%  30.00%
be developed. 4 1 2 3 10
Additional tree planting should be provided. 50.00% 0.00% 30.00%  20.00%
5 0 3 2 10
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# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 no comment 6/27/2017 10:13 AM

2 CYC has not canvassed our members about the park. 6/21/2017 9:44 AM

3 the residents of Monks cove will cut down any trees you plant. They want a clear view odf the 6/9/2017 7:41 PM
lake.
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Q35 Peace Park is located at 175 Fourth Street. The 2013 Parks Master
Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of
agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with
1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3
meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.

Answered: 11 Skipped: 23
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NO 1 2 NEITHER AGREE 3 TOTAL
OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE NOR DISAGREE AGREE
KNOW
No changes should be made to Peace Park. 54.55% 9.09% 27.27% 9.09%
6 1 3 1 11
Develop the park as a nature centre. 60.00% 10.00% 30.00% 0.00%
6 1 3 0 10
Access to Lake Ontario shoreline and Cobourg 50.00% 10.00% 20.00%  20.00%
Creek should be improved. 5 1 2 2 10
Develop the park as a special events space. 60.00% 10.00% 30.00% 0.00%
6 1 3 0 10
Fishing platforms should be provided. 50.00% 10.00% 20.00% 20.00%
5 1 2 2 10
Interpretive stations should be provided. 66.67% 11.11% 22.22% 0.00%
6 1 2 0 9
A canoe/kayak launch should be provided. 60.00% 10.00% 30.00% 0.00%
6 1 3 0 10
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
no comment 6/27/2017 10:13 AM
2 CYC has not canvassed our members about the park. 6/21/2017 9:44 AM
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Q36 Tracey Parkette is located at the end of Tracey Road. The 2013
Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate
your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale

of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning 'neither agree nor
disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know"' is
also provided.

Answered: 11 Skipped: 23
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NO 1 2 NEITHER AGREE 3 TOTAL
OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE NOR DISAGREE AGREE
KNOW
No changes should be made to Tracey Parkette. 63.64% 0.00% 27.27% 9.09%
7 0 3 1 11
Park entrance should be enhanced. 60.00% 10.00% 30.00% 0.00%
6 1 3 0 10
A formal pathway link to a seating area 60.00% 10.00% 30.00% 0.00%
overlooking the Lake is required. 6 1 3 0 10
Additional tree planting should be provided. 60.00% 0.00% 30.00%  10.00%
6 0 3 1 10
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# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 no comment 6/27/2017 10:13 AM
2 CYC has not canvassed our members about the park. 6/21/2017 9:44 AM
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Q37 Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following
statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree’, 2 meaning
'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no

opinion/don't know' is also provided.

Answered: 10  Skipped: 24
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NO 1 2 NEITHER 3 TOTAL

OPINION/DON'T DISAGREE AGREE AGREE

KNOW NOR

DISAGREE
The Town should look to further develop waterfront-based 30.00% 20.00% 30.00%  20.00%
recreation activities as a source of revenue generation (e.g., beach 3 2 3 2 10
volleyball tournaments, stand-up paddle board events, etc.)
The number of waterfront-based special events on weekends 22.22% 11.11% 33.33% 33.33%
should be reduced (e.g., one weekend per month without an event). 2 1 3 3 9
The Town should institute policy that focuses on retaining and 22.22% 11.11% 33.33% 33.33%
expanding public ownership/access to waterfront lands. 2 1 3 3 9
Non-waterfront specific special events should be moved away from 11.11% 11.11% 22.22%  55.56%
the area (e.,g to the CCC, future Town Square). 1 1 2 5 9
With permission, businesses should be allowed to operate on public 22.22% 11.11% 44.44%  22.22%
property at the waterfront. 2 1 4 2 9
A system is needed whereby visitors are charged to park on 22.22% 0.00% 44.44%  33.33%
residential streets in the vicinity of the waterfront. 2 0 4 3 9
Tourism is/will be important to the Town's economy. 11.11% 11.11% 11.11%  66.67%
1 1 1 6 9

Local, non-motorized water sports (e.g., stand up paddling, surfing, 11.11% 11.11% 11.11%  66.67%
kite boarding, etc.) should be provided with drop-off zones and 1 1 1 6 9
launch points (i.e., safe, designated non-swim areas) along the
waterfront.
The Town should institute policy whereby user groups that want 33.33% 11.11% 44.44% 11.11%
new or improved facilities/amenities at the waterfront should be 3 1 4 1 9
required to contribute a pre-determined proportion of capital and/or
operating costs.
The waterfront requires additional food services, such as a 22.22% 22.22% 33.33%  22.22%
restaurant for sit-down dining and food trucks/kiosks for quick, 2 2 3 2 9
casual meals.
More amenities such as washrooms, change rooms, shade 11.11% 11.11% 22.22%  55.56%
structures, seating, etc. are required. 1 1 2 5 9
A greater emphasis on arts and culture as an integral part of the 22.22% 11.11% 22.22%  44.44%
waterfront is needed (e.g., public art installations, local history 2 1 2 4 9

interpretation, built heritage, etc.)
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#
1

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
no comment

CYC is amenable to continue to participate in waterfront improvements and implementation and
funding. Any new Town policies would need to include users of all town facilities and programs,
and not specifically target waterfront users. CYC has a restaurant and bar that could potentially be
opened to the public on a pre-arranged basis.

the waterfront isn't a venue for arts and culture. It is for getting close to nature.
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Q38 We are interested in innovative designs from around the world to
provide inspiration for improvements to Cobourg's waterfront. Please
provide suggestions from your experience of other places that you think
are great examples of waterfront design. If you have images you would
like to share please email them to waterfront@cobourg.ca.

Answered: 2 Skipped: 32

# RESPONSES DATE
1 Leslie St Spit East Humber Bay Kingston 6/26/2017 11:14 AM
2 Pres qu'ile Park, Point Pelee National Park 6/9/2017 7:47 PM
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SurveyMonkey

Q39 Please provide any additional comments or thoughts you have on

the future of Cobourg's waterfront.

Answered: 4  Skipped: 30

# RESPONSES

1 Thank you for providing the Kawartha Pine Ridge D.S.B. the opportunity to participate in this
Survey.

2 re: no. 11 - we are active bird-watching from dawn to dusk, 7 days a week; was are occasionally

active at night, when looking for owls, bats or doing astronomy re: no. 19 - we can provide
expertise on the flora/fauna historically found on the Cobourg waterfront - we can provide advice
on habitat restoration - we can aid with interpretive signage - we may be able to help with
education/outings - we may be able to assist with stewardship We wish to emphasize the need for
lasting protection of the open water in the west harbour; this needs to be reserved for non-
motorized and passive uses. In summary, wish to retain and enhance the natural features that are
part of Cobourg's downtown urban environment

3 CYC is impressed with the Town and consultant's approach and engagement demonstrated by
this study. We look forward to working together to define Cobourg's enhanced working waterfront
and CYC's continued leadership of safe and accessible boating in Cobourg.

4 We should keep it as natural as possible and stop trying to attract tourists to overcrowd it so
residents can't enjoy it. Just maintain the park and improve the trees and gardens. We at the
horticultural Society maintain the Rose Garden in V. Park and the garden at the Five Corners. We
would like to see spring bulbs, flowering shrubs, and a perennial garden in Victoria park to attract
butterflies and bees. Also Parks staff need to be trained to prune shrubs properly.
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	Q1 Have you, or someone else who represents your organization, already completed this survey?
	Q2 Please provide your name, the full name of your organization and phone number or email where you can be contacted for follow-up, if required.
	Q3 Please describe your service club/group’s mandate.
	Q4 What is your primary interest in Cobourg's waterfront? (Please select one).
	Q5 Which of the following central waterfront facilities and spaces does your organization use for its programs, activities, services or special events? (Please check all that apply).
	Q6 Which of the following waterfront parks and outlooks does your organization use for its programs, activities, services or special events? (Please check all that apply).
	Q7 Please describe the waterfront-based programs, activities, services or special events your organization provides to the community and/or visitors.
	Q8 Approximately how many members/participants belonging to your organization, or event attendees, did your organization serve in the last three years?
	Q9 What percentage of your participants/members/attendees lives in each of the following areas? (Total should add to 100%. If you do not have documented figures, please estimate).
	Q10 In a typical year, how many weeks OR days (if less than one week) in each season does your organization use the waterfront to run its programs, activities, services or special events (including set-up and take-down)?
	Q11 Your peak season is that time period from the previous Question, during which you operate the most weeks or days. For a typical program/activity week or days in your peak season, please indicate below the approximate hours you use the waterfront on each day for programs, activities, services or special events (including set-up and take-down).
	Q12 Please describe improvements to the waterfront facilities/spaces you currently use that would make them better suited to your program, activity or special event requirements (each of the facilities, spaces and/or parks should also be indicated as used in the foregoing questions).
	Q13 Please describe new waterfront facilities/spaces or amenities that your organization would use, if provided, to further develop and/or grow your programs, activities, services, special events and your preferred locations for these (e.g., shade structures, washrooms, changerooms, storage, etc.)
	Q14 We are interested in your views concerning financial support for improvements to Cobourg's waterfront. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
	Q15 Has your group contributed to waterfront projects in Cobourg in the past?
	Q16 If yes, please describe your group's past involvement in these projects.
	Q17 Would your group be interested in contributing to future waterfront projects in Cobourg?
	Q18 If yes, please indicate the ways in which you would like to contribute to the implementation of the final plan. (please check all that apply):
	Q19 If you indicated providing services in kind as a possible contribution in the previous question, what types of services could your organization provide?
	Q20 Although no decisions have yet been made on future waterfront projects, if you indicated interest in supporting a specific project or projects, does your group have any in mind at this time?
	Q21 If you answered yes to the previous question, please note the project or project(s) to you would like to support:
	Q22 Please indicate which one of the following statements best reflects your opinion on what is needed in the way of waterfront improvements.
	Q23 If you indicated 'basic repairs and regular maintenance only to existing infrastructure' in the preceding question, why do you think there is no need for more extensive improvements/additions? (Please check all that apply).
	Q24 Victoria Park Campground/Cobourg Trailer Park: Statement of FactsVictoria Park Campground is a 3.8 acre parcel of property located at 138 Division St. The park is bordered by Division St. to the east, Victoria Park Beach to the south, Victoria Park to the west, and mixed use residential and commercial development and Centennial Pool to the north. The park consists of 71 serviced R/V sites and 5 unserviced tent sites. There is an on-site sanitary disposal station.In 2016 the campground generated in excess of $279,000 in revenues and payed out over $107,000 in expenditures. The majority of expenditures are paid to local individuals and businesses. This means the campground generated a surplus in excess of $172,000, of which $20,000 was transferred to a reserve fund for future capital expenses for the campground and $152,000 was used to help offset general tax levies.Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q25 Cobourg Marina: Statement of FactsCobourg Marina is located at 103 Third St. The marina consists of a 4,500 sq. ft. administration building with washroom and shower facilities. The 218 boat slips occupy the northeast section of the harbour. The harbour is bordered by approximately 2,190 linear ft. of seawall, 1,240 linear ft. of breakwater and a 650 ft. west headland.  Additional marina facilities include a single lane boat launch ramp, 185 ft. fuel dock with gasoline and diesel fuel storage and dispensing facilities as well as a sanitary pumpout station. The two underground fuel storage tanks have a combined storage capacity of 25,000 litres. Boat storage is located in a secure 1.12 acre compound at the south end of Hibernia St. and can accommodate 65 to 70 boats. The marina currently occupies approximately 27% of the total harbour area. In 2016 the marina generated in excess of $676,000 in revenues and payed more than $631,000 in expenditures. The expenditures included harbour maintenance costs that were not related to marina operations. The majority of these expenditures are paid to local individuals and businesses. This means the marina generated a surplus of more than $45,000, which was deposited into a marina reserve fund. These funds are used to fund capital expenses relating to the marina as well as the harbour. Cobourg harbour is strategically located for both tourism and utilitarian purposes. Tourism benefits from short or long stays by visitors who take advantage of proximity to the downtown core and its services. From a utilitarian perspective, it provides the only harbour of safe refuge between Whitby and Presquile Bay, a distance of 60 nautical miles, and was selected to support a permanent coast guard station. Regardless of marina responsibilities, a minimum level of service would still be required to provide this emergency function.Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q26 East Pier: Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q27 West Headland: Due to its configuration and reach into the Lake, the west headland presents significant opportunities to improve access to the water and for users to enjoy amazing site lines/viewing opportunities in all directions from this vantage point out in Lake Ontario. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q28 West Beach: Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q29 Victoria Park: Victoria Park is the centre piece of Cobourg's park system. What happens here is what draws people to the beauty of the waterfront, and to the adjacent downtown and its businesses. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q30 Donegan Park is an important park in the Town's park system. It includes a baseball diamond and soccer pitch. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposed to upgrade the park to a premier facility. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q31 Fitzhugh Shores Parkette provides a connection to the waterfront from East House Crescent. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q32 Lookout Point Park is located at the foot of Coverdale Avenue. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q33 Lucas Point Park, located at 545 Willmott Street, is proposed to be a premier nature park and prime destination in the Town. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q34 Monk's Cove Park is located at 121 Burnham Street. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q35 Peace Park is located at 175 Fourth Street. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q36 Tracey Parkette is located at the end of Tracey Road. The 2013 Parks Master Plan proposes a number of enhancements. Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q37 Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following statements on a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 meaning 'disagree', 2 meaning 'neither agree nor disagree', and 3 meaning 'agree.' An option for 'no opinion/don't know' is also provided.
	Q38 We are interested in innovative designs from around the world to provide inspiration for improvements to Cobourg's waterfront. Please provide suggestions from your experience of other places that you think are great examples of waterfront design. If you have images you would like to share please email them to waterfront@cobourg.ca.
	Q39 Please provide any additional comments or thoughts you have on the future of Cobourg's waterfront.



